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MEMORANDUM

TO: District of Columbia Board of Zoning Adjustment
FROM: lisa Vitale, Case Manager

Moel Lawson, Associate Director Development Review
DATE: October 12, 2012

SUBJECT: BZA Case 18418 - request pursuant to DCMR 11 § 3104.1 for special exception relief
under § 216 to allow use of the existing building at 712 I Street NE as administrative
offices for Pilgrim Baptist Church at 700 I Street NE.

=

I. OFFICE OF PLANNING RECOMMENDATION

The Office of Planning (OP) recommends approval of special exception relief from § 216, pursuant
to 11 DCMR § 3104.1, to allow Pilgrim Baptist Church (the applicant) to operate church
administrative offices at 712 I Street NE (subject property), as well as variance relief from § 216.3,
pursuant to § 3103, subject to the applicant providing the following information:

o Description of how the applicant would meet the requirement that at least 75 % of the statt
conducting the program shall be composed of persons who volunteer their time and services

(§ 216.4);

e Justification for requested variance relief from § 216.3, pursuant to § 3103; and

o Justification for the need to relocate the administrative functions to the subject property and
description of how the vacated space in the existing church building would be used.

The application submitted does not specifically list relief from § 216.7; however, the applicant’s
written materials indicate that an extension of the authorization period 1s being requested. OP
recommends denial of the request for variance relief from § 216.7 to extend the period of
authorization for the special exception from 3 years to 5 years.

Although the applicant has not requested variance relief from § 216.5 for parking, relief appears to
be necessary, based on discussions with the Zoning Administrator. OP does not object to the
parking variance in principle; however, the applicant must provide information regarding the
current parking requirement for the church, the number and location of spaces provided, and

whether the use of 712 I Street would result in the need for additional spaces and how that need
would be addressed.

II. LOCATION AND SITE DESCRIPTION

Address 712 I Street NE
Legal Description Square 0888, Lot 0800
Ward 6A
I
Lot Characteristics Rectangular level lot.
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Zoning R-4 — detached, attached, semi detached, single family dwellings
and flats.

Existing Development Semi-detached dwelling, permitted in this zone, used on occasion
for ancillary church office space.

Historic District Not applicable.

Adjacent Properties Predominantly semi-detached and row dwellings with other

community service and church uses in the vicinity.

I[II. PROJECT DESCRIPTION IN BRIEF

Applicant Pilgrim Baptist Church, property owner

Proposal To operate church administrative offices in an adjacent semi-
detached single-family dwelling located at 712 I Street NE.

Relief Sought § 216.3 — The applicant is requesting relief from the provisions of §
216.3, which states that church programs conducted on the property
shall be carried on within the existing church building(s) or
structure(s).

IV. ZONING REQUIREMENTS

R-4 Zone Regulation Existing Proposed ' | Reliet
Lot Width (ft.) § 401 18 ft. min. 17 ft. No change None required
Lot Area (sqg.ft.) § 401 1,800 sq. ft. min. 1,530 sq .ft. | No change None required
Lot Occupancy § 403 60 % max. Not provided | Not provided | None required
Rear Yard (ft.) § 404 20 ft. min. 10 ft. No change None required

Although the existing property is nonconforming with respect to lot width and lot area, the applicant
is not proposing any exterior modifications to the building, or alterations to the existing lot
dimensions.

V. OP ANALYSIS

216 SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR A CHURCH PROGRAM

Section 216 allows church programs as a special exception in the R-4 district if approved by the
Board, subject to the provisions of that section and pursuant to § 3104.

$216.1 Use for a program conducted by a church congregation or group of churches shall
be permitted as a special exception in an R-1 District if approved by the Board of
Zoning Adjustment under § 3104, subject to the provisions of this section.

Pilgrim Baptist Church is a faith-based organization with sanctuary, worship center, and offices
located at 700 I Street NE. The applicant 1s the owner of property located at 712 I Street NE,

' Information provided by applicant.
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adjacent to the existing Pilgrim Baptist Church building, and is proposing to relocate and operate
the church administrative offices at 712 I Street NE.

§216.2 The church program shall not be organized for profit, but shall be organized
exclusively for the promotion of the social welfare of the community.

Pilgrim Baptist Church is a tax exempt religious organization that is operated to provide religious
services to the community and church congregation. OP is not aware of any program offered on the

property for profit.

$216.3 The part of the church program conducted on the property shall be carried on within
the existing church building(s) or structure(s).

The church has owned the subject site since 2011 and has used the building for administrative
purposes on an as-needed basis. The subject property located at 712 I Street NE is adjacent to the
church building at 700 I Street NE.

921 6 4 The staff conducting the program shall be composed of persons, at least seventy-five
percent (75%) of whom volunteer their time and services.

The applicant’s written statement indicates that the administrative offices of the church are stafted
by three salaried employees that are supported by 10 volunteer workers. However, the application
materials request relief to house five employees in the proposed administrative offices at 7121

Street NE. The applicant should provide detailed information regarding how the requirement of §

216.4 would be met.

9216.5 The operation of the program shall be such that it is not likely to become
objectionable in the Residence District because of noise and traffic.

The proposed church programs should not increase objectionable levels of noise or traffic. The
administrative office functions proposed for 712 I ST NE are currently conducted in the church
building at 700 I ST NE. These functions include the Pastor’s study, Pastor’s secretary, and church

financial office. The administrative offices will operate from 8 AM to 5 PM Monday through
Friday and 10 AM to 2 PM on Saturday.

The applicant has not provided information regarding the number of existing parking spaces
required and provided for the church. Because the applicant is proposing to relocate administrative
functions from the church building to the subject property, and has not proposed new uses, traffic

and parking should not result in a negative impact to the surrounding neighborhood, but additional
information 1s required from the applicant.

$216.6 No signs or display indicating the location of the church program shall be located on
the outside of the building or the grounds.

The church will not display any signs outside of the building.

0216.7 Any authorization by the Board shall be limited to a period of three (3) years, but
may be renewed at the discretion of the Board.
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The church has requested a five-year period of authorization. The applicant has not provided
sufficient justification regarding the request to extend the period of authorization. Therefore, the
Office of Planning recommends that the special exception be authorized tor three years.

§ 3104 SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA

The special exceptions will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning
Regulations and Zoning Maps.

The special exception for a new church program will be in harmony with the Zoning Regulations
and Maps. The Zoning Regulations allow by special exception appropriate, supportive, non-
residential uses in residential zones, provided that those uses do not have negative impacts on the
principal residential use.

The special exceptions will not tend to affect adversely, the use of neighboring property in
accordance with the Zoning Regulations and Zoning Maps.

Approval of this special exception would not adversely affect the use of neighboring properties 1n
accordance with the Zoning Regulations and Maps. Although the lot is nonconforming, the use
should not produce negative impacts on the surrounding properties. The church is not proposing to
expand its current operations and is relocating church functions from one location (700 I ST NE) to
another adjacent location (712 I ST NE). The proposed hours of operation are limited and the
proposed use should not result in the generation of additional traffic. The three-year approval
period ensures that the use will be reviewed again by the Board if it is to continue for longer than
that time period. No external physical changes are proposed for the subject property.

§ 3103 VARIANCES

The applicant has not provided justification for the requested variance relief from § 216.3. The
applicant must address the following evaluation criteria.

1. Does the property exhibit specific uniqueness with respect to exceptional narrowness,
shallowness, shape, topography or other extraordinary or exceptional situations or
conditions?

4 Does the extraordinary or exceptional situation described in the first part of the variance

test impose a practical difficulty which is unnecessarily burdensome to the applicant?

3. Can the relief be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without

substantially impairing the intent, purpose and integrity of the Zoning Regulations and
Map?

V. COMMUNITY COMMENTS

Information has not been received from neighbors or the ANC at this time.
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VII. COMMENTS OF OTHER DISTRICT AGENCIES

Comments have not been received from other District agencies at this time.

Attachments:

1. [Location map
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This map was created for planning
purposes from a variety of sources.

It is neither a survey nor a legal document. Water

Information provided by other agencies
should be verified with them where appropriate.
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